

CHAPTER 220

ATHLETIC FACILITIES IN CITIES

S. F. 161

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirty-five (416.135) and four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirty-six (416.136), code 1946, and to provide for the construction of and procuring sites for field houses, athletic and recreational facilities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section four hundred sixteen point one hundred
2 thirty-five (416.135), Code 1946, is hereby amended by adding after
3 the word "pools" in line eight (8) of said section the following: "field
4 house, athletic or recreational facilities,"

1 SEC. 2. That section four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirty-
2 six (416.136), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the period
3 at the end of line sixteen (16) and adding thereto the following: "and
4 an additional annual special tax of not to exceed one-half mill on the
5 dollar on all taxable property of the city, to be used for the construction
6 of and procuring a site for a field house, athletic or recreational facil-
7 ities."

Approved April 22, 1947.

CHAPTER 221

TREES AND SHRUBBERY IN CITIES

H. F. 205

AN ACT to amend section four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirty-eight (416.138), code 1946, relating to trees and shrubbery.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixteen point one hundred
2 thirty-eight (416.138), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking
3 from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the words "pay for the same
4 out of the general fund", and inserting in lieu thereof the words
5 "levy, in addition to the taxes now or hereafter authorized by law,
6 annually upon all taxable property therein a tax of not more than
7 three-eighths of a mill on the dollar for the purpose of planting,
8 caring for, and removing said trees and shrubs".

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirty-
2 eight (416.138), Code 1946, is further amended by striking from line
3 two (2) the words "twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "fifteen".

1 SEC. 3. This act shall apply to special charter cities.

Approved April 28, 1947.